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City of Battle Lake Council Meeting – September 14, 2021 5:30 p.m. Council/EDA Work 
Session – 7:00 p.m. Council Meeting 
 
The quarterly City Council/EDA Work Session was scheduled for 5:30 p.m. with Mayor Richard 
Bullard and Julia Everts-DeMars from the council attending along with Leigh Shebeck, Darren 
Kern, and Randy Dorn form the EDA.  With the lack of a quorum this work session was not held.   
 
Mayor Richard Bullard called the regular council meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 
September 14, 2021 with Council members Don Maslow, Ryan Christensen and Julia DeMars 
attending.  Absent was Margorie Quammen.  Also present at City Hall were Clerk/Treasurer, Val 
Martin; Public Works Superintendent, Chris Johnson; Liquor Store Manager, Adam Freyholtz; City 
Attorney, JJ Cline; City Engineer, Jade Berube and Chief of Police, Todd Quaintance.    
 
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.  Maslow made a motion to approve the agenda.  DeMars 
seconded.  MCU 
 
Mayor Bullard opened the Hearing for a Conditional Use Permit:  Gloria Axelson, 

Grandma’s Storage located at 107 EDA Drive is requesting a Conditional Use 

Permit:    

The request is as follows:   To build a 28 x 80 storage building by constructing a building pad 

and apron area.  Will remove trees, strip topsoil, fill stripped area with gravel fill and place Class 

5 gravel on 24 x 80 driving area.  Total cubic yards of fill will be 820.  The Conditional Use 

Permit is needed as the amount of fill is over 600 cubic yards.  The existing storm water pond 

will be increased in size to accommodate the additional impervious surface. 

John Christensen was in attendance to present the application.  Since the application was submitted, the 

area where the building will be located has been changed.  After evaluating the property, Christensen 

said it made more sense to have the new building located on the south side of the property and utilize 

the newly vacated street that was deeded to property owners a couple of years ago.   They would like to 

have it thirteen feet into that area, still leaving the room needed for the utility easement.  Doors would be 

located on the north side of the building.  The stormwater pond will easily accommodate the new 

structure.  Christensen stated that drainage basins will be made along the south, west and east sides 

which will accommodate the majority of the stormwater coming off the new building.   

 

Martin’s Staff Report:   

1. The subject property is located at 107 EDA Drive and is zoned commercial. There are no specific 
setbacks for commercial property.   

2. Gloria had a previous lot area of 53,143 and with the addition of the alley vacation, it is now 
72,943.  With the new building, driveway and gravel surface, her impervious surface will be 
23.4%. 

3. The original plan was to angle the new storage building but after looking the property over, John 
Christensen recommended the building be located on the south side and utilizing 13 feet of the 
vacated property.  I checked with our engineer to see if that would be an issue for the utility 
easement in the right-of-way and he said it was not.  This plan allows them to add another 
building beyond this one in the future. 

4. With the change of the location, John Christensen felt the stormwater pond would still 
accommodate the additional drainage from the new building without having to create a larger 
pond. 

Mayor Bullard called for Public Comment – no members of the public were present to discuss.  An  
Council reviewed the Planning Commission Findings of Fact: 

1. Will the requested use create an unreasonably excessive burden on existing streets or 

other utilities?  No, it will not.  No water and sewer services are available there and the 

traffic increase would be minimal.   

2. Is the requested use in any way incompatible with surrounding areas?  It is not.  It will be 

the same use as the other buildings on the property.   
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3. Will the intended use have an appearance that will unreasonably adversely affect nearby 

properties?  It will not – the building will blend with the other commercial buildings in that 

area.   

4. Will the intended use create an unreasonably adverse effect because of noise, odor, 

glare, or general unsightliness for nearby property owners?  No – It is in a commercially 

zoned area with similar buildings 

5. Is the intended use in the opinion of the Planning Commission, reasonably related to the 

existing land use and environment?  Yes, it is in a commercially zoned located with 

buildings that are similar in use and appearance. 

6. Is the intended use consistent with Battle Lake Land Use ordinances?  Yes 

7. Is the intended Use compatible with the Battle Lake Comprehensive Plan?  Yes 

 

Based on the Findings on Fact, the Planning Commission voted (with Everts abstaining due to 

possible conflict of interest) to recommend approval of the CUP to the City Council with the 

following conditions: 

1. No trees will be removed from the existing stormwater basin. 

2. Contractor needs to create a drainage basin on the south, west, and east sides of the 

new building. 

Maslow made a motion to approve the Conditional Use Permit with the above conditions with 

Christensen seconding.  MCU 

Jade Berube, City Engineer: 

• Hatchery Row: 
o Sellin Brothers started the utility construction yesterday morning with the StormTech system being 

the first item installed.  Additional grading will occur around the StormTech system following 
completion to allow for the elevations to handle the proposed drainage from the site.  Utility work 
should be nearing completion by the end of the week. 
 

o While working with CI Construction on The Hatchery Project, an alternate proposal has been 
discussed regarding the access and parking on the north end of the site.  Due to the existing 
elevations of the proposed facility and neighboring streets, CI Construction is asking the City to 
consider the vacation of the alley that has been fenced off over the past few months.  Various 
combined improvements/layouts have been discussed, with the most recent layout connecting the 
City’s public parking to the north to the proposed facility.   Council discussed the cost-sharing of the 
parking lot project and the concern about losing spaces.  Attorney Cline stated we would need to 
work out an access agreement for them and we would need a written agreement from them for use 
of their parking lot for the public.  After reviewing the change to the plan, it was determined that an 
alley vacation was not needed.  More to come next meeting when the developers are here.   

 

• Well No. 5: 

• Submittals continue to come in for the Well No. 5 project with approximately 30 submittals to date.  
Various items are indicating longer lead times that originally anticipated, which is an item that we 
will continue to monitor as the project progresses. 
   

• Pay Application No. 1 is in your Council Packet, this is for the administrative costs to date from the 
contractor, along with some costs associated with the Test Hole Drilling.  All of the costs would be 
financed through the DWRF Loan/Grant. 
 

• Change Order No. 1 is also in your packet, the change is due to the review of the soils found at the 
bottom of the proposed well during the test drilling.  The modification would add four feet to the well 
screen at the bottom of the well, which would allow a higher pumping rate to be used following the 
construction.  The original design indicated a design rate of 525 gallons per minute, due to the 
materials encountered at the depth of the screen, an additional four feet of screen is required to 
reach the desired flow rate.   
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• Christensen made a motion to approve Pay Estimate 1 and Change Order 1 as presented.  Maslow 
seconded.  MCU 
 

• Christensen made a motion to allow the Mayor and Public Works Superintendent approve up to 
$10,000 for a Change Order.  Maslow seconded.  MCU 

 

• North Shore/Lake Shore Drive: 

• The seed placed in early August has seen some of the better growing conditions over the past 
month and appears to be reaching the point of acceptance.  We are working with the contractor on 
coordinating delivery of some minor additional items to address unusual circumstances with some 
of the turf establishment.   
 

o Minor items remain on the correction and completion list, which are to be addressed as Sellin is 
back in town working on the Hatchery Utility Project.     

 

• Olaf Avenue/Memory Lane: 

• The topographic survey for Olaf Avenue and Memory Lane is currently being completed.  Following 
the completion of the survey, the potential layouts will be brought to the Council to determine the 
extent of the trail and sidewalk limits along the Olaf Corridor   
 

• Traffic Counts were completed in the middle of August over the course of a week.  The counts 
indicated approximately 700 vehicles per day use Olaf near Highway 210 and approximately 510 
vehicles per day use the roadway near County 83. 
 

• With the funding from the Minnesota Department of Transportation, we are required to complete 
testing on the existing soils to ultimately provide data for the pavement design to handle the 
proposed traffic.  Two proposals were received, one from Terracon in the amount of $5,175 and 
one from Braun Intertec, Inc. in the amount of $8,089.  It is recommended the City authorize 
Terracon to complete the work.  Christensen made a motion to approve Terracon for soil testing.  
Maslow seconded.  MCU 

 

Maslow made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda.  DeMars seconded.  MCU 

• Treasurer’s Report  

• Claims List   

• Minutes   

• Extra Hours Report   

• Work Log Compilation  

• Special Event Permit – 542 Foundation – September 25th at Stub’s  

• Special Event Permit – Art of the Lakes – September 25th – Halverson Park 
 

Department Head Reports 
 
Liquor Store: 

 

Month - August 

Sales 275,387 - 26,265 - 8.7% 

Transactions 7,558 - 774 - 9.2% 

Average Sale $36.44 + 0.24  

Gross Profit 31.34%   

Year 
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• Change personnel policy to allow Adam to do application scoring and hiring for new part-time, 

applicants, then bring recommendations to the council to hire. 

• Maslow made a motion to approve the hiring of Deb Broughton and Greg Gerhart at Grade 2, Step 
1 and to approve the proposed changes to the Personnel Policy.  DeMars seconded.  MCU 

• Estimate for addition attached. This only includes the addition to the back of the store, not including 
the walk-in cooler or beer cave extension.  The committee discussed contacting an architect for an 
appropriate design and to get the project ready to bid on sealed bids.  It would also made sense to 
include all projects that have been discussed and they could be bid separately.  The council could 
then decide which projects to do now and which to delay.   

• The cost to hire BHH Architects was estimated to be between $10,000 and $15,000.  BHH did the 
original design of the liquor store and council discussed working with them again.  Maslow moved 
to approve hiring BHH as architects for the project with Christensen seconded.  MCU 

 

Public Works Report:  
• Work on the drainage system at Railroad Park starts today and should be completed end of this 

week early next week. 

• The shop addition concrete and drain are in, rafters were delivered on Friday, building should start 
soon. 

• Power has been restored to Lion’s Park bathrooms.  Everything worked but the showers and the 
outside light, but a few questions had come up about it. 

• The ponds levels are looking good for over the winter storage, so should have no problems there. 

• Staff is working on routine maintenance including jetting, bathrooms, mowing, spraying, trash, tree 
trimming. 

• I went to the MRWA convenance training in St Cloud mid-August. The training and networking 
were very good.  We did not win the best water in the state this year, Willow River received that 
honor.  

• Working budgeting and pavement management plan right now. 

• The new payloader was scheduled to come off the assembly line on August 10.  It sounds like 
there is something missing – either tires or microchip – that will delay the delivery for a few weeks. 

• The ice-skating rink was discussed.  Last year, volunteers established a rink on the lake, right 
across from the Shoreline.  It seemed to be used more on the lake than when the location was 
across from Larry’s Foods.   Council like the idea of the rink on the lake again.   Maslow and 
Johnson will contact the Fire Department about flooding the rink when needed.   Last year’s 
volunteers will be contacted to gauge interest.  It was also decided that the warming house could 
be moved over there and possible put on the ice.   
 

Police Report: 
  

 

 

  

Accident-1050-MV-Rec Veh 
 

3 

Animal Call 
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Assistance-Public 
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Civil Dispute 
 

1 

Disturbance 
 

1 

Driving Complaint 
 

1 

Driving While Intoxicated 
 

1 

EMS-Medical 
 

8 

EMS-Transport 
 

1 

Harassment/Stalking 
 

2 

Sales 1,643,956 + 34,230 + 2.1% 

Transactions 45,680 + 836 + 1.8% 
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Lost & Found 
 

5 

City Ord Violation-FF 
 

1 

Other Calls For Service 
 

2 

Parking Comp/Privileges 
 

1 

Extra Patrol 
 

2 

Police Escort 
 

1 

Prints Finger 
 

1 

Resid/Busin/Area Checks 
 

15 

Scam 
 

2 

Suspicious Activity 
 

1 

Terroristic Threats 
 

1 

Traffic Stop Citation 
 

1 

Trespassing 
 

1 

Unlock 
 

3 

Warning-Traffic 
 

53 

Welfare Check 
 

2 
        

Monthly Total: 
 

25 
  

Squad Mileage:  1447     
 

• Starting to work on property letters that will go out to residents after the new right-of-way ordinance 

is in effect. 

• The speed sign is not working correctly and is going back to the company. 

Administration Report:   
Report from Otter Tail County Community Development Agency (CDA)  

• Otter Tail Lake Country will be doing a series in partnership with WCCO called Rural by Choice.  
The first video premiered on Sunday.     

• The County Board will be considering a change to their single-family tax rebate program by 
increasing it to $10,000 and extending it to 2024.    

• Workforce – Continuing to develop strategies for workforce and continue to watch the labor force, 
employment, and unemployment rates.   

• A tax abatement request was reviewed for Silent Lake Resort and recommended for approval to 
the County Board.   

Other Activities to note: 

• EDA – continued work on Hatchery Row, final design and use of right of way – still working on a 
possible community space.  Flyers on Facebook for businesses done weekly; we continue to keep 
kiosk full of brochures and flyers; assist LACC Board on their new future plans, met with soon-to-be 
new owners of LACC building, update to EDA brochure; met with property owner for residential 
expansion. 

• Planning Commission – CUP application; a few permits were issued.   

• 2022 budget – work with staff, compile related spreadsheets, work session with committee then 
council, prepare preliminary levy items for council. 

• Street committee meeting – look at future projects for CIP.   

• Changes to ordinances as discussed by council – posted and on website.   

• Safe Routes to School Quarterly meeting. 

• Wellhead Protection meeting. 

• Attended school open house with Rich – had games and treats for kids and information for adults. 

• Martin will be on vacation September 17th – 24th  

 
BLAFRA minutes were reviewed. 
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LACC minutes and monthly report were reviewed.   
 
EDA minutes and financials were reviewed.  Updated goals were presented for approval.  DeMars made a 
motion to approve.  Maslow seconded.  MCU 
 
Minutes from Safe Routes to School meeting were reviewed.   
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
The General Fund budget was reviewed with council discussing the addition of funding for tree removal.  
Staff can do some trimming and tree removal but is limited to what they can do.  There will be a need for a 
professional at times to do some of this work.  Bullard made a motion to add $5,000 to the General Fund 
budget for 2022 for professional tree removal.  Christensen seconded.  MCU This will increase the 
proposed levy by $5,000 from what was discussed at the council work session in August.   
 
Christensen made a motion to approve the 2022 Liquor Store transfers as presented with Maslow 
seconded.  MCU 

EDA $20,000 
Streetlights $25,000 
Storm Water $10,000 
To LQ CIP Funds $40,000 
$95,000 Total 

 

The Capital Improvement Plan was reviewed.  Any needed changes will be made and presented for 

approval in November or December.  

 

Maslow made a motion to approve the 2022 EDA budget as presented.  Christensen seconded.  MCU 

 

Christensen made a motion to approve Resolution 2021-09-14B Approval of General Fund Budget and 

Levy for 2022 with the levy amount of $790,000.  Maslow seconded.  With a roll call vote, those in favor 

included Bullard, Christensen, Maslow, and DeMars.  MCU 

 

The following ordinances were presented for approval:   

1. 32 Boards and Commissions   

2. 37 Right of Way Regulations   

3. 98 Trees, Grass and Weeds (New)   

4. 72 Parking Regulations   

 

Maslow made a motion to approve Ordinance 32, 98 and 72.  Ordinance 37 needs more work and will be 

presented with changes in the future.  Christensen seconded.  MCU 

 

Chief Quaintance will visit with business establishments that have alcohol licenses about some possible 

changes to Ordinance 111 – Alcoholic Beverages. 

 

Planning Commission discussed some possible changes to zoning ordinances that council reviewed with 

no action taken: 

 

Accessory Structure in Residential Zoning: 

No more than 2 detached accessory structures are permitted on a parcel occupied by a single-

family detached dwelling. 

On parcels less than 90,000 square feet occupied by a single-family dwelling the cumulative square feet 

of accessory structures and attached garages shall not exceed 1,800 square feet. 

On parcels greater than 90,000 square feet in the Residential Zoning District that are occupied by a 

dwelling unit the cumulative square feet of accessory structures and attached garages shall not exceed 

2% of the total parcel area up to a maximum of 3,600 square feet. 



 
 

Battle Lake City Council – September 14, 2021     Page 7 
 

On parcels occupied by dwelling units no attached garage or accessory structure shall exceed 1,200 

square feet in area. No accessory structure shall be constructed on a parcel without a principal 

structure.  Could be part of covenants in a new development.  Is this important to keep?  

The maximum roofline height of an accessory building in a Residential District shall not exceed 26 feet. 

Currently 35 in Shoreland and 25 elsewhere 

No accessory structure shall be constructed on a riparian lot without a principal structure.  

All accessory structures shall be built in the rear or side yard.  If included, need a definition of rear yard, 

specifically in shoreland management area.   

No accessory building shall be taller than the primary building. 

 

Construction Materials 

Single-family dwelling roofs shall be shingled with asphalt, wood, tiles, metal (with concealed fasteners) 

or other comparable materials. 

Building materials shall be attractive in appearance, of a durable finish, and be of a quality that is 

compatible and harmonious with adjacent structures.  All buildings shall be of good aesthetic and 

architectural quality, to ensure they will maintain and enhance the property values of the 

neighboring properties. 

Single-family dwellings, garages, and accessory structures over 120 square feet of floor space or over 120 

square feet of roof and roof overhang shall be constructed of materials similar in quality and appearance 

to that of the main dwelling structure on the lot. 

Within all residential districts, galvanized sheet metal, corrugated sheet metal, asbestos, and iron whether 

or not they are colored shall not be used as a major exterior wall covering on buildings over 120 square 

feet of floor space or over 120 square feet of roof and roof  overhang. 

Horizontal steel siding having a width not exceeding IO inches, if it is affixed without exposed 

fasteners, is allowed. 

Buildings constructed of canvas, fabric or straw shall not be permitted. 

Building exteriors must be finished within one year of starting construction.  

 

Vacation Rentals.  

Vacation rentals shall comply with this Section and other applicable provisions of this Ordinance. 

Subd. 1. Permit. No person shall rent, or offer for rent, a single-family dwelling as a vacation home 

or for any other purpose for a period of 30 days or less without first obtaining an interim use permit 

from the City. Registering with the City.   

Subd. 2. Occupant Limitation. The rental shall be limited to no more than two persons per bedroom 

plus two additional persons per building, not to exceed a maximum of twelve (12) persons.  

 Subd. 3. Parking. All parking associated with the rental must be accommodated on the property, 

no on street parking is allowed.  

Subd. 4. Signs. On premise signs are prohibited.  Regulated in the sign ordinance.   

Subd. 5. Legal Requirements. The owner shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local 

laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances related to the rental. A violation of such legal requirements, 

or of any condition imposed on the interim use permit, shall constitute sufficient grounds on which 

to revoke the permit. 

 

Some discussion about short term rentals included: 

• County requires registration with Public Health, but they haven’t been able to keep up with 
the number of rentals they have.   

• These properties have a higher tax rate (25% more) than residential. 

• We don’t want to discourage them but want to get ahead of any possible issues, so we 
have ground to fall back on if there are problems down the road. 

• There are very few regulations for these short-term rentals unlike resorts and hotels.   

• Is there a fire code limit?  Martin will do some checking. 

• Do we want a permit process – consensus to require a one-time registration.   
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A couple of small changes to the TIF Agreement with Goodneighbors were presented.  Maslow made a 

motion to approve as presented.  Christensen seconded.  MCU 

 

Martin stated there was an error on the setbacks shown for the Perks Coffee Shop project.  It showed 75’ 

setback from Highway 78 on the application but was actually 30’.  The location of the building did not 

change, the actual distance was recorded incorrectly.   Bullard made a motion to approve the amendment 

to the commercial application for Perks Coffee Shop.  DeMars seconded with Maslow abstaining.  Motion 

carried. 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 
The yearly report from Wellhead Protection was presented.  After the new well is in and a delineation can 

be done, we can start working on the required update to the Wellhead Protection Plan.   

 

Christensen made a motion to extend the deadline for the tax abatement policy to coincide with the 

County’s policy which is 12/31/2024.  DeMars seconded.  MCU 

 
NOTICES/ANNOUNCEMENTS/CORRESPONDENCE:   

• Thank you from Battle Lake Area Community Fund  
• Preview –Prairie Lakes en Plein Air at Art of the Lakes, Friday, September 24th 7 – 8:30 p.m. 
• Council Meeting – October 12, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.  

 
Adjourn 8:15 p.m.   
 
 
 
 __________________________________ Valerie J. Martin, Clerk/Treasurer 
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